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SECOND SCHEDULE 
Notes: 

No. 166 

1. The Government's decisions on the Apparel Tariff and Access Review, announced on 11 August 1988, mean that 19 global 
tender categories will move to global licence on demand and exemption from Australia on 1 July 1989. 

2. This has necessitated a regrouping of some goods into tender categories which differ from those which were tendered in the 
1988 round. In addition, the CER Apparel Arrangement provides for the broadbanding of apparel into 25 tender categories only for 
the 1989 round and this, too, has resulted in some changes to the composition of tender categories. 

3. The new composite categories which are different from those in the 1988 round are as follows: 
G981 (made up of G950, G951, G952, G953, G955) 
G982 (made up of G954, G901, IC40.055) 
G983 (made up of G905, G911, G926, G930, G945) 
G984 (made up of G920, G923, G933, G934, G936, G938, G939) 
G985 (made up of G943, G947) 
G986 (made up of G929, G931) 

N.B.: Category G973 which was tendered in Round 53, remains the same, being made up of G912 and G924. 
4. The following tender groups were included in composite tender groups for the 1988 ANZCERTA Apparel Round-Round 53, 

but are now tendered separately: 
G906, G935, G937, G940, G941 

5. Of the categories listed in paragraph 3, the following contain solely garment types which become exempt from import licensing 
control on 1 July 1989 for goods of Australian origin: 

G981,G983,G984, G985 
N.B.: The above are the only categories which include goods moving to exemption from Australia on 1 July 1989. 
6. Tender licence holders who have taken up the offer of continuity licence from the 1988 CER apparel round will receive licence 

in the same tender categories, which will be available for the same goods, as in 1988. 

Tender 
No. 

6573 

6574 

6575 

6576 

6577 

6578 

6579 

6580 
6581 
6582 
6583 
6584 
6585 
6586 
6587 
6588 
6589 
6590 

Tender 
Group 

G.981 

G.982 

G.983 

G.984 

G.985 

G.986 

G.973 

G.902 
G.904 
G.906 
G.907 
G.908 
G.913 
G.914 
G.915 
G.916 
G.917 
G.921 

No. of 
$2000 c.i.f. 

Goods: Brief Description Units 

Plastic aprons and the like 123 
Plastic coats and jackets 
Plastic trousers and leggings 
Plastic combination garments of the one piece trouser/jacket type 
Other plastic articles of apparel and clothing accessories 
Undergarments, viz., pilches of plastic material 214 
Pilches of textile material 
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (other than gloves) for all purposes, 

of unhardened vulcanised rubber 
Men's or boys' overcoats 527 
Men's or boys' trousers, breeches and the like 
Men's or boys' shirts not exceeding 81 cm chest 
Men's or boys' briefs 
Men's or boys' hosiery 
Women's or girls' dresses 1765 
Women's or girls' trousers, etc. 
Women's or girls' pyjamas and nightdresses 
Women's or girls' slips 
Other women's or girls' undergarments 
Stockings, full length 
Pantyhose and tights 
Ties, bow ties, cravats 
Corsets, corset belts, etc. 
Men's or boys' vests 
Other men's or boys' undergarments 
Other men's or boys' outergarments 
Other women's or girls' outergarments 
Men's or boys' jerseys (excluding sweatshirts) 
Sweatshirts 
Men's and boys' jackets, viz., reefers, sportcoats, etc. 
Men's or boys' jackets, viz., parkas, windjackets, etc. 
Men's or boys' suits 
Women's or girls' jerseys, etc. 
Women's or girls' overcoats 
Women's or girls' jackets, viz., reefers and sportcoats, etc. 
Women's or girls' jackets, viz., parkas, windjackets, etc. 
Women's or girls' suits 
Women's or girls' skirts 
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15 
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