SECOND SCHEDULE

Notes:

- 1. The Government's decisions on the Apparel Tariff and Access Review, announced on 11 August 1988, mean that 19 global tender categories will move to global licence on demand and exemption from Australia on 1 July 1989.
- 2. This has necessitated a regrouping of some goods into tender categories which differ from those which were tendered in the 1988 round. In addition, the CER Apparel Arrangement provides for the broadbanding of apparel into 25 tender categories only for the 1989 round and this, too, has resulted in some changes to the composition of tender categories.
 - 3. The new composite categories which are different from those in the 1988 round are as follows:

G981	(made up of G950, G951, G952, G953, G955)
G982	(made up of G954, G901, IC40.055)
G983	(made up of G905, G911, G926, G930, G945)
G984	(made up of G920, G923, G933, G934, G936, G938, G939)
G985	(made up of G943, G947)
G986	(made up of G929, G931)

- N.B.: Category G973 which was tendered in Round 53, remains the same, being made up of G912 and G924.
- 4. The following tender groups were included in composite tender groups for the 1988 ANZCERTA Apparel Round—Round 53, but are now tendered separately:

G906, G935, G937, G940, G941

5. Of the categories listed in paragraph 3, the following contain solely garment types which become exempt from import licensing control on 1 July 1989 for goods of Australian origin:

G981, G983, G984, G985

- N.B.: The above are the only categories which include goods moving to exemption from Australia on 1 July 1989.
- 6. Tender licence holders who have taken up the offer of continuity licence from the 1988 CER apparel round will receive licence in the same tender categories, which will be available for the same goods, as in 1988.

Tender No.	Tender Group	Goods: Brief Description	No. of \$2000 c.i.f. Units	If Over- Subscribed Initial Share Limited to: (Units)
6573	G.981	Plastic aprons and the like Plastic coats and jackets Plastic trousers and leggings Plastic combination garments of the one piece trouser/jacket type Other plastic articles of apparel and clothing accessories	123	20
6574	G.982	Undergarments, viz., pilches of plastic material Pilches of textile material Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (other than gloves) for all purposes, of unhardened vulcanised rubber	214	35
6575	G.983	Men's or boys' overcoats Men's or boys' trousers, breeches and the like Men's or boys' shirts not exceeding 81 cm chest Men's or boys' briefs Men's or boys' hosiery	527	70
6576	G.984	Women's or girls' dresses Women's or girls' trousers, etc. Women's or girls' pyjamas and nightdresses Women's or girls' slips Other women's or girls' undergarments Stockings, full length Pantyhose and tights	1765	240
6577	G.985	Ties, bow ties, cravats Corsets, corset belts, etc.	127	12
6578	G.986	Men's or boys' vests Other men's or boys' undergarments	61	10
6579	G.973	Other men's or boys' outergarments Other women's or girls' outergarments	388	50
6580	G.902	Men's or boys' jerseys (excluding sweatshirts)	240	35
6581	G.904	Sweatshirts	361 82	50 11
6582 6583	G.906 G.907	Men's and boys' jackets, viz., reefers, sportcoats, etc.	128	15
6584	G.907 G.908	Men's or boys' jackets, viz., parkas, windjackets, etc. Men's or boys' suits	107	13
6585	G.908 G.913	Women's or girls' jerseys, etc.	640	80
6586	G.913 G.914	Women's or girls' overcoats	169	20
6587	G.914 G.915	Women's or girls' jackets, viz., reefers and sportcoats, etc.	191	24
6588	G.916	Women's or girls' jackets, viz., parkas, windjackets, etc.	124	15
6589	G.917	Women's or girls' suits	322	40
6590	G.921	Women's or girls' skirts	369	41